503323944 05/27/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3370562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAREWAVE, INC.	05/07/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAREWAVE MEDICAL, INC.		
Street Address:	2401 ELLIOTT AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR		
City:	SEATTLE		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98121		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14221949	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (206)359-8000

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: PERKINS COIE LLP Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117391-8003.US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TORI ASHFORD-DOWNING
SIGNATURE:	/Tori Ashford-Downing/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page1.tif source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page2.tif source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page3.tif source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page4.tif source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page5.tif source=Carewave Inc to Carewave Medical Inc Assignment#page6.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035724 FRAME: 0761

503323944

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Carewave, Inc., a Corporation of the state of Washington having its principal place of business at 1121 34th Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98122 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A, attached hereto; and

Carewave Medical, Inc., a Corporation of the state of Washington and having its principal place of business at 2401 Elliott Avenue, 5th Floor, Seattle, Washington 98121 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A and the inventions covered thereby, and in, to and under any Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on said inventions and said Patents and Patent Applications listed in Schedule A, and all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following:

- a) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of said inventions and said Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A and/or any applications and patents applied for or granted therefore including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - 1. damages,
 - 2. injunctive relief, and

1

- 3. any other remedies of any kind
- for past, current, and future infringement; and
- all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of said Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A and/or any applications and patents applied for or granted therefore;

the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all inventions and Patents and Patent Applications on Schedule A to Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to Assignee or assigns, to communicate to Assignee or representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by Assignee.

<u>SCHEDULE A</u>

Patent No.	Issue Date	First Named Inventor	Title	Country
7,871,427	1/18/2011	Peter J. Dunbar	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING A PORTABLE THERMAL DEVICE TO REDUCE ACCOMMODATION OF NERVE RECEPTORS	US
8,579,953	11/12/2013	Charles Chabal	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR THERAPEUTIC HEAT TREATMENT	US
8,702,775	4/22/2014	Peter J. Dunbar	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING A PORTABLE THERMAL DEVICE TO REDUCE ACCOMMODATION OF NERVE RECEPTORS	US

Application No.	Filing Date	First Named Inventor	Title	Country	
61/012,400	12/07/2007	Peter J. Dunbar	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR THERAPEUTIC HEAT TREATMENT	US	
14/075,466	11/08/2013	Charles Chabal	DEVICES AND METHODS FOR THERAPEUTIC HEAT TREATMENT	US	
09/222,472 12/29/1998 Peter J. Dunbar INT CO SY. CO ME TH. CO AN AD CA O9/690,109 10/16/2000 Peter J. Dunbar INT CO SY. CO ME TH. CO AN AD		INTERACTIVE PATIENT COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND CORRESPONDING METHOD, SUCH AS ONE THAT MONITORS, CONTROLS, ANALYZES, AND REPORTS ADHERENCE TO MEDICAL CARE DIRECTIVES	US		
		INTERACTIVE PATIENT COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AND CORRESPONDING METHOD, SUCH AS ONE THAT MONITORS, CONTROLS, ANALYZES, AND REPORTS ADHERENCE TO MEDICAL CARE DIRECTIVES	US		
60/651,369	0/651,369 02/08/2005 Peter J. Dunbar		APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING A PORTABLE THERMAL DEVICE TO REDUCE ACCOMMODATION OF NERVE RECEPTORS	US	
14/221,949	03/21/2014	Peter J. Dunbar	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING A PORTABLE THERMAL DEVICE TO REDUCE ACCOMMODATION OF NERVE RECEPTORS	US	

Application No.	Filing Date	First Named Inventor	Title	Country
PCT/US06/04506	02/08/2006	Peter J. Dunbar	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING A PORTABLE THERMAL DEVICE TO REDUCE ACCOMMODATION OF NERVE RECEPTORS	PCT
61/054,078	05/16/2008	Peter J. Dunbar	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ONLINE E-LEARNING CONTENT CREATION	US
2,860,977	01/23/2012	Peter J. Dunbar	MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	Canada
12736967.6	01/23/2012	Peter J. Dunbar	oar MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	
2013-550659	01/23/2012	Peter J. Dunbar	MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	Japan
10-2013-7021954	01/23/2012	Peter J. Dunbar	MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	Korea
61/435,221	01/21/2011	Peter J. Dunbar MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD		US
13/981,081	04/01/2014	Peter J. Dunbar	MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	US
PCT/US12/22252	01/23/2012	Peter J. Dunbar	MODULAR STIMULUS APPLICATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD	PCT

ASSIGNOR:					
Date: 5/7/15		Carewave, Inc. By: Name: Peter J. Dunbar			
			Title: Chi	ef Executive	Officer
United States of Ame	erica)			
State of	Washing	gton) ss	5.		
County of	King)			
On this 7th personally came	_ day of Peter	May J. Dunbar		2015 o me known t	, before me to be the individual
described in and who	executed t	he toregoing	instrume	nt, and ackno	wledged execution
of the same.			W.	lin BI	<u> Lao</u>
			Notary P	ublic	
		WWW. OF OR WAR			

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 5/7/15

Carewaye Medical, Inc.

Name/ Peter J. Dunbar

Title: Secretary